ARTICLE 7 LAWS NOT APPLICABLE TO RAMSEY COUNTY

Section 1. LAWS NOT APPLICABLE TO RAMSEY COUNTY. Minnesota Statutes 1971, Sections 38.14; 38.15; 140.01; 140.02; 251.02; 374.01 to 374.23; 375.03; 375.22; 375.36; 378.10 to 378.13; 382.153; Chapter 383; and Sections 385.02, Subdivision 2; 386.26; 390.06; and 390.07; Special Laws 1881, Chapter 376, as amended by Special Laws 1889, Chapter 64; Special Laws 1887, Chapter 108; Laws 1951, Chapter 707, as amended by Laws 1953, Chapters 390 and 706; Laws 1953, Chapter 637; Laws 1955, Chapter 160; Laws 1957, Chapters 237, 389 and 938; Laws 1959, Chapters 201, 372 and 542; Laws 1967, Chapters 505 and 797; and Laws 1971, Chapter 718 do not apply to Ramsey county.

ARTICLE 8

EFFECTIVE DATE; LOCAL APPROVAL

Section 1. EFFECTIVE DATE. This act shall take effect upon its approval by the board of commissioners of Ramsey county and upon compliance with Minnesota Statutes 1971, Section 645.021.

Sec. 2. LOCAL APPROVAL; JOINT ENTERPRISES. A part of this code or an amendment to it that relates to or amends or repeals existing legislation pertaining to the agencies, boards or commissions that are jointly funded and organized as between the city of St. Paul and the county of Ramsey shall become effective only upon approval of the governing body of the city of St. Paul in compliance with Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.021.

Approved April 10, 1974.

CHAPTER 436-H.F.No.2725

An act relating to education; requiring a good faith attempt to make up time lost by school districts on account of calamity; amending Minnesota Statutes 1971, Section 124.16.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MIN-NESOTA:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1971, Section 124.16, is amended to read:

124.16 EDUCATION; SCHOOLS AND SCHOOL DISTRICTS; MAKING UP LOST TIME; INCREASE IN AID FOR CALAMITY. In any case when pupils are prevented from attending school because of epidemic, calamity or, weather, <u>fuel</u> <u>shortage</u>, or other justifiable cause, the state board in determining the amount of state aid to be al-

Changes or additions indicated by <u>underline</u> deletions by strikeout

Ch. 436

lotted to the district may increase the sum to which the district is otherwise entitled not to exceed ten percent. The <u>district must demon-</u> strate to the commissioner that it has made a good faith attempt to make up time lost on account of the above causes to qualify for this increase in aid.

Sec. 2. This act is effective the day following final enactment.

Approved April 10, 1974.

CHAPTER 437—H.F.No.2764 [Coded]

An act relating to private pensions; imposing an obligation upon certain employers who terminate pension plans; providing for the enforcement and method of payment of such obligations.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MIN-NESOTA:

Section 1. [181B.01] PRIVATE PENSION; BENEFITS PROTEC-TION; CITATION. This act shall be known and may be cited as the "private pension benefits protection act".

Sec. 2. [181B.02] DEFINITIONS. Subdivision 1. As used in this act, the following terms shall have the meanings given.

Subd. 2. "Employer" means any person, firm or corporation who employs 100 or more people at least one of whom is employed in this state at any time within one year prior to the date that it ceases to operate a place of employment or a pension plan or such longer period as may be prescribed by the commissioner pursuant to section 14 of this act.

Subd. 3. "Place of employment" means any location within this state at which an employer employs any employees at any time within one year prior to the date that the employer ceases to operate at such location or such longer period as may be prescribed by the commissioner pursuant to section 14 of this act.

Subd. 4. "Employee" means any person employed at the place of employment at any time within one year prior to the date when the employer ceases to operate the place of employment or a pension plan or such longer period as may be prescribed by the commissioner pursuant to section 14. "Employee" also means any person who is not employed by the employer but who was formerly employed in this state, and is eligible or will be eligible without the earning of additional pension credits to receive a pension benefit from the employer's pension plan.

Changes or additions indicated by underline deletions by strikeout